

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY ,THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 3377 OF 2026**

Between:

Sabeer Hussain, S/o. Late Shaik Hussain.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 3377 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Its Principal Secretary, Panchayatraj Department, Secretariat Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Nizamabad District, Nizamabad.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Nizamabad District, Nizamabad.
4. The Gram Panchayat, Kalladi Village, Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary, Kalladi Village, Aloor Mandal, Nizamabad District.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI N SRUSHMAN REDDY

**Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 : AGP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND
RURAL DEV**

Counsel for the Respondent No. 2 :GP FOR REVENUE

Counsel for the Respondent No. 4 : SRI K PRADEEP REDDY, Standing

Counsel

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the WRIT petition, the High Court may be pleased direct the Respondent No. 4 to not to dispossess the petitioner from land admeasuring 444 square yards (50x80) and a temporarily erected tin shed house bearing H. No. 2-1 (earlier No. 1-1/1) in the said land, situated at old PHC Sub

center, Kalladi Village, Aloor Mandal, Nizamabad District, pending disposal of WP No. 3377 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

This interlocutory application is filed to direct the respondent No.4 to not to dispossess the petitioner from land admeasuring 444 square yards (50x80) and a temporarily erected tin shed house bearing H.No.2-1 (earlier No.1-1/1) in the said land, situated at old PHC Sub Center, Kalladi Village, Aloor Mandal, Nizamabad District.

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the above said land was allotted to the petitioner's father, since then, they have been residing in the said place. The petitioner's father died long back due to political rivalry. In support of his case, the learned counsel relies upon the tax paid by the father of the petitioner as well as the electricity bills issued in favour of the petitioner's father. He further submits that notices have been issued to the petitioner continuously even on the public holiday i.e., on 26.01.2026 which would demonstrate that the petitioner is being harassed to dispossess him from the property only due to political rivalry. He also submits that the petitioner has been staying in the said property for the past 50 long years.

Prima facie, it appears that the notices were issued to the petitioner continuously even on public holidays. It has to be ascertained whether the petitioner has knowledge about his dispossession from the property or not. It requires a detailed examination on the said aspect which can be ascertained only upon filing of counter by the official respondents.

In view of the aforementioned circumstances, both the parties are directed to maintain status quo obtaining as on today in all respects.

List on 26.03.2026

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Panchayatraj Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Telangana.(By SPAD)
2. The District Collector, Nizamabad District, Nizamabad.(By SPAD)
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Nizamabad District, Nizamabad.(By SPAD)
4. The Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Kalladi Village, Kalladi Village, Aloor Mandal, Nizamabad District.(By SPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. N SRUSHMAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy
srt

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:05/02/2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 3377 OF 2026

STATUS QUO

